the 41st Legislatu.re of the State of Texas, .t 
Called Session, page 212, Chapter 66 thereof, 
is hereby amended by adding immediately after 
of, the following: ,, 

"Provided, that in tow-ns and cities of tms 
population of not more than twenty-five thousand 
not less than twenty-two thousand (22,000) ••  
last preceding Federal Census, and constituting school district and having control of the nublie: 
by virtue of the provisions of any special cru • 
the Legislature of this State, the people residi 
and towns shall have and retain the right of :r